
CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   15 
HEARING DATE:   08/20/18 

 
GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR CONTESTING TENTATIVE RULINGS IN DEPT. 15 

The tentative ruling will become the Court’s ruling unless by 4:00 p.m. of the court day preceding 

the hearing, counsel or self-represented parties call the department rendering the decision to 

request argument and to specify the issues to be argued. Calling counsel or self-represented 

parties requesting argument must advise all other affected counsel and self-represented parties by 

no later than 4:00 p.m. of his or her decision to appear and of the issues to be argued. Failure to 

timely advise the Court and counsel or self-represented parties will preclude any party from 

arguing the matter. (Local Rule 3.43(2).) Department 15’s telephone number is: (925) 608-

1115. 

Submission of Orders After Hearing in Department 15 Cases 

The prevailing party must prepare an order after hearing in accordance with CRC 3.1312. The 

order must include appearances.  If the tentative ruling becomes the Court’s ruling, a copy of the 

Court’s tentative ruling must be attached to the proposed order when submitted to the Court for 

issuance of the order. 

 

 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00106 
CASE NAME: BEAMON VS. LA CLINICA 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY ELIZABETH SALAZAR, LA CLINICA DE LA RAZA, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendants La Clinica Oakley and Elizabeth Salazar’s motion for summary judgment 

is granted.  

Plaintiff Tamara Beamon has sued the Defendants for Medical Malpractice Patient 

Abandonment and Intentional Tort Libel. (See First Amended Complaint). Plaintiff’s complaint 

also lists “Statute of Limitation” as part of the claims in the FAC, however, statute of limitations 

is not a cause of action.  

Standard of Review 

A defendant meets its burden on a motion for summary judgment by showing either that 

plaintiff’s claims have no merit or that there is a complete defense to the claims. (Code of Civil 

Procedure § 437c(p)(2).) A defendant can show this by providing factually devoid discovery 

responses from plaintiff or by providing admissible evidence that negates Plaintiff’s claim. 

(Brantley v. Pisaro (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 1591, 1595-97; see also Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield 

Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826, 854.)  

Once a defendant has met its burden, the motion will be granted unless the plaintiff can 

show at least one triable issue of material fact. (Brantley, supra, 42 Cal.App.4th at p. 1594; 

Aguilar, supra, 25 Cal.4th at p.843.) “In ruling on the motion, the court must consider all of the 

evidence and all of the inferences reasonably drawn therefrom, and must view such evidence 

and such inferences, in the light most favorable to the opposing party.” (Aguilar, supra, 
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25 Cal.4th at p. 843 (internal citations and quotations omitted); see also, Code of Civ. Proc. 

§ 437c(c).) 

Procedural Issues 

Plaintiff’s opposition to this motion has several procedural deficiencies. Plaintiff did not 

include a response to Defendants’ separate statement of material facts in violation of Code of 

Civil Procedure §437c(b)(3).   

Plaintiff’s opposition primarily discusses the facts and includes Plaintiff’s attempt to 

include admissible evidence. Plaintiff includes a declaration at the end of her opposition, but it is 

not clear if Plaintiff meant to include all facts provided in her opposition as part of her 

declaration. In addition, the declaration does not comply with Code of Civil Procedure §2015.5 

as Plaintiff does not state the place of execution or declare her statement under penalty of 

perjury “under the laws of the State of California.” (Emphasis added.) 

The Court also notes that in the opposition filed with the Court, exhibits F, I and J are 

missing. It appears that Plaintiff meant to include recordings for these exhibits but the Court 

does not have copies of these recordings.  

Some of these deficiencies could be cured by filing an amended opposition, however, 

there is no need for this Court to consider whether to allow an amended opposition unless it 

appears that Plaintiff has evidence that, if submitted in the proper form, could change the 

outcome of this motion. Therefore, the Court has considered the facts in Plaintiff’s opposition 

despite the procedural problems. As explained below, the Court finds that Defendants have 

shifted the burden and the facts discussed in Plaintiff’s opposition do not could create a triable 

issue of material fact. Therefore, there is no need to allow Plaintiff to file an amended opposition 

that cures the procedural defects.  

Patient Abandonment  

“[A] physician who abandons a patient may do so ‘only . . . after due notice, and an 

ample opportunity afforded to secure the presence of other medical attendance.’ [Citations.]” 

(Payton v. Weaver (1982) 131 Cal.App.3d 38, 45.) In order to succeed with a patient 

abandonment claim, the patient must show that the physician withdrew from patient’s care and 

treatment and that the physician did not provide sufficient notice for the patient to obtain another 

medical practitioner. (CACI No. 509; see also, Hongsathavij v. Queen of Angels etc. Medical 

Center (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 1123, 1138.) However, the physician is not liable if she shows that 

the patient declined further medical care. (CACI No. 509.)  

Defendants’ evidence shows that Plaintiff was able to make an appointment after she 

received the January 8, 2016 letter notifying her that La Clinica was terminating the patient-

physician relationship. Salazar states that on January 19, 2016, Plaintiff came to the clinic and 

tried to get an appointment, but no appointment was available until February 16, which was a 
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few days after the 30 day expiration of the letter. (Salazar Decl. ¶13.) Salazar told Plaintiff that 

she could have the February 16 appointment even though it was past the 30 days. (Salazar 

Decl. ¶13.) In Plaintiff’s opposition, she appears to agree that she was offered an appointment 

on February 16, however, she states that on January 27 she was told that the appointment was 

never made. (Oppo. pages 20 & 24.) The La Clinica records show that Dr. Hoffman (Plaintiff’s 

doctor) called her on January 19, and after that conversation, the records state that Plaintiff no 

longer wanted to keep the February 16 appointment. (Salazar Decl. 14 and Ex. E.)  

 Plaintiff’s opposition also states that Dr. Hoffman called Plaintiff on February 10 to tell 

her that Plaintiff’s prescriptions were ready and Dr. Hoffman would bring them by the house 

when she came to see Plaintiff’s mother. (Oppo. page 24.)  

Defendants have offered evidence that Contra Costa Health Plan contacts a patient a 

soon as they receive notification that a healthcare provider has discharged a patient so that they 

can make sure the patient selects a new primary care provider. (Landess Decl. Ex. B: Teutle 

Depo 27:7-17.) In her opposition, Plaintiff states that she was contacted by Contra Costa Health 

Plan on January 21 in what was an attempt to change Plaintiff’s primary care provider. (Oppo. 

pages 21-22.)  

The evidence discussed above shows that Defendants did not abandon Plaintiff. After 

Defendants sent the termination letter to Plaintiff, Defendants still offered Plaintiff a medical 

appointment for February 16 and offered to provide Plaintiff a prescription on February 10. 

There is no indication that Defendants offered Plaintiff treatment after February 16. Contra 

Costa Health Plan contacted Plaintiff on January 21 to assign her a new primary care provider. 

Thus, providing services up until February 16 is a reasonable amount of notice for Plaintiff to 

obtain another medical practitioner. The evidence does not show that Defendants refused to 

treat Plaintiff before she had sufficient time to obtain another medical practitioner. 

The Court has reviewed Plaintiff opposition and understands that she is upset about the 

decision to end her physician-patient relationship with La Clinica and feels that it was not fair. 

Plaintiff’s opposition also makes clear that she was not happy with how the process of switching 

her to a new healthcare provider was handled. It is clear that this situation been upsetting for 

Plaintiff, however, not all upsetting situations result in viable legal claims. Here, the evidence 

provided does not support a claim for patient abandonment.  

The Court finds that Defendants have shifted the burden on this claim and that Plaintiff 

has not offered facts that show a triable issue of material fact.  

 Libel 

It is a bit unclear exactly what the basis is for the claims in Plaintiff’s First Amended 

Complaint as she does not identify which facts support her libel claim compared to her patient 

abandonment claim. Based on the attachments to the FAC it appears that Plaintiffs’ libel claim is 

based on a January 8, 2016 letter where Defendants indicated that they were severing their 
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physician-patient relationship with Plaintiff. This assumption is bolstered by Plaintiff’s discovery 

responses. Plaintiff was asked what facts support her claim for libel and she stated that the 

“Provider-Patient Relationship” letter was prepared with “ill will malice.” (See Landess Decl. 

Ex. C & D, Responses No. 4 and 9.)  

In the January 8, 2016 letter, Defendants informed Plaintiff that La Clinica would 

discontinue to be Plaintiff’s medical services provider 30 days after she received the letter. 

(Salazar Decl. Ex. C.) This letter explained that this decision was based on “the recent 

incident[s] that occurred on 12/11/15, 12/14/15 and 1/07/2016, where you exhibited threatening 

behavior toward several La Clinica staff.” (Salazar Decl. Ex. C.) This letter was also sent to the 

Contra Costa Health Plan. (Salazar Decl. ¶10.)  

Defendants argue that Plaintiff’s claim for libel fails because the statement is a not 

a false factual assertion and because it is privileged under the common interest privilege. 

The Court agrees that the statement is privileged, and therefore, it need not determine if the 

statement constitutes a factual assertion.  

In order for a statement to be libelous it must be unprivileged. (Civil Code §45.) Under 

the common interest privilege, a communication is privileged if it includes a statement made 

“in a communication, without malice, to a person interested therein… by one who is also 

interested… or… who is requested by the person interested to give the information.” (Civil Code 

§47(c).) “Application of the privilege involves a two-step analysis. The defendant has the initial 

burden of showing the allegedly defamatory statement was made on a privileged occasion, 

whereupon the burden shifts to the plaintiff to show the defendant made the statement with 

malice.” (Kashian v. Harriman (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 892, 915.) For this purpose, malice 

includes “ ‘ “a state of mind arising from hatred or ill will, evidencing a willingness to vex, 

annoy or injure another person.” ’ [Citation.] ‘[M]alice is not inferred from the communication.’ 

(Civ. Code, § 48.)”  (Kashian, supra, 98 Cal.App.4th at 915.) 

Here, Contra Costa Health Plan has a policy that when a medical provider discharges a 

patient that provider will send a letter explaining this to the patient and send a copy of that letter 

to Contra Costa Health Plan. (Landess Ex. A: Lieder Depo. 14:24-16:6; 16:21-24.) Thus, 

Defendants have presented evidence that the January 8, 2016 letter was sent to an interested 

party, Contra Costa Health Plan, by another interested part, La Clinica. Therefore, the evidence 

shows that the letter is privileged under the common interest privilege. In order to overcome the 

privilege, Plaintiff must show that the statement was made with malice.  

Plaintiff’s opposition shows that she believes Defendant Salazar does not like Plaintiff. 

Plaintiff also claims that Salazar sent the letter with malice or hatred, but she has not described 

facts (or provided admissible evidence of such facts) that would allow this Court to find that 

there is a triable issue as to whether Salazar acted with malice when sending the letter. Thus, 

Plaintiff’s evidence is insufficient to show that Salazar sent the January 8, 2016 with malice.  
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Therefore, the Court finds that Defendants have shifted their burden on the libel claim 

and Plaintiff has not provided facts that show there is a triable issue as to this claim. Since 

Defendants have shifted the burden on both claims and Plaintiff has not shown there are any 

triable issues of material fact, the Court must grant summary judgment for the Defendants.  

Other Matters 

Defendants submitted several objections to evidence to Plaintiff’s opposition. Some of 

these objections appear well taken, however, the Court’s ruling on this motion is not based on 

the admissibility of Plaintiff’s evidence and therefore the Court need not rule on these objections 

at this time. (See, Code of Civil Procedure §437c(q).)  

Plaintiff complains that she did not receive some documents that she requested from the 

Defendants. It does not appear that these documents were requested through the discovery 

process and then not provided by the Defendants. In addition, a party’s failure to comply with an 

appropriate discovery request is usually addressed through a discovery motion. 

 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02246 
CASE NAME: REZAPOUR VS. US BANK, N.A. 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The CMC is vacated. 

 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02246 
CASE NAME: REZAPOUR VS. US BANK, N.A. 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY SPECIALIZED LOAN SERVICING LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a demurrer (the “Demurrer”) filed by Defendant Specialized Loan Servicing, 
LLC (“Defendant” or “Specialized”). The Demurrer relates to the Second Amended Complaint 
(“SAC”) filed by Plaintiff Ali Rezapour and Plaintiff Aurora Rezapour (collectively, “Plaintiffs”). 
The SAC pleads causes of action for (1) declaratory judgment; (2) statutory violations (Civil 
Code § 2924(a)(6), § 2924.17, § 1227); (3) unlawful and attempted foreclosure; (4) cancelation 
of recorded documents; (5) unfair business practices in violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, 
et seq.; and (6) slander of title. 

Specialized is the former servicer of Plaintiffs’ loan; the current servicer is Nationstar. SAC at 
¶¶ 4, 5. 

Request for Judicial Notice 
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Defendant requests Judicial Notice of several Contra Costa County Recorder Documents. This 

Request is unopposed. The Court grants this Request. Evid. Code §§ 452, 453. 

Analysis 

As a threshold matter, Specialized argues that Plaintiffs’ SAC fails because the property is not 
owner-occupied and as a consequence, they are not entitled to the protections of HBOR. In their 
opposition, Plaintiffs point to their allegation at paragraph 2 that the property is owner-occupied. 
However, in the First Amended Complaint, Plaintiff Ali Rezapour sought “a determination that 
the tenant he has leased the unit to and who has signed a 3-year lease will be able to remain on 
the property until November 9, 2020 and pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure § 
1161b.” FAC at ¶ 73. That allegation is inconsistent with the Plaintiffs’ contention in the SAC that 
they occupy the property. However, even assuming arguendo that HBOR did apply to Plaintiffs’ 
claims, they fail for the reasons described in line 4, below. The Demurrer is sustained, without 
leave to amend. 

 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02246 
CASE NAME: REZAPOUR VS. US BANK, N.A. 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY U.S. BANK, N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a demurrer (the “Demurrer”) filed by Defendants U.S. Bank National 
Association as Trustee for Banc of America Funding Corporation Mortgage Pass-Through 
Certificates, Series 2007-7 (“U.S. Bank”) and Nationstar Mortgage LLC d/b/a Mr. Cooper 
(“Nationstar”) (collectively, “Defendants”). The Demurrer relates to the Second Amended 
Complaint (“SAC”) filed by Plaintiff Ali Rezapour and Plaintiff Aurora Rezapour (collectively, 
“Plaintiffs”). The SAC pleads causes of action for (1) declaratory judgment; (2) statutory 
violations (Civil Code § 2924(a)(6), § 2924.17, § 1227); (3) unlawful and attempted foreclosure; 
(4) cancelation of recorded documents; (5) unfair business practices in violation of Bus. & Prof. 
Code § 17200, et seq.; and (6) slander of title. 

Defendants demurrer pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 430.10(e) to each cause of action. 
For the reasons stated below, the Demurrer is sustained, without leave to amend. 

Factual Background and Procedural History 

This is an unlawful foreclosure case. On or about May 29, 2007 Plaintiffs obtained a mortgage 
loan for $1,460,000 (the “Loan”) from Bank of America, N.A. (“BANA”) in order to purchase real 
property located at 1129 Brown Ave., Lafayette, CA 94549 (the “Subject Property”). SAC at 
¶ 37, Ex. 1 (Deed of Trust). The Loan was secured by the Deed of Trust to the Subject Property. 
Id. Bank of America subsequently assigned the Deed of Trust to US Bank. SAC, Exs. 2 
(corporate assignment of Deed of Trust recorded on August 23, 2012) and 3 (corrective 
assignment of Deed of Trust recorded on March 11, 2014).  

Plaintiffs defaulted on the Loan in May 2012 and a Notice of Default and Election to Sell Under 
Deed of Trust was recorded on August 23, 2012. SAC, Ex. 5. Plaintiffs allege that these 2012 
property records were executed without lawful authority. SAC ¶ 42-44. This allegation is based 
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on Plaintiffs’ contention that various individuals (such as Loryn Stone and Robin Mathews) 
lacked the authority to execute the various assignments, substitutions, and notices of default. 
Plaintiffs remained in default and as of March 20, 2017, the Loan remained due for the May 1, 
2012 payment and all subsequent payments. SAC, Ex. 8 (Notice of Default).  

On or about March 22, 2017, US Bank appointed Clear Recon Corp. the successor trustee 
under the Deed of Trust. SAC, Ex. 12 (Substitution of Trustee). On or about October 26, 2-17, 
Clear Recon Corp. issued a Notice of Trustee’s Sale scheduling a sale of the Subject Property 
for November 28, 2017. SAC, Ex. 4 (Notice of Trustee’s Sale).  

Plaintiff filed his original complaint on November 21, 2017. Defendants filed a demurrer. In lieu 
of opposition that demurrer, Plaintiff filed a “Notice of Intent to File a First Amended Complaint 
and the FAC. The Court sustained the demurrers to the complaint and Plaintiff filed the FAC. 
Defendants US Bank and Clear Recon filed demurrers to the FAC, which were sustained with 
leave to amend. Plaintiffs filed this SAC on June 15, 2018. 

Analysis 

Indispensable Party 

Previously, this Court noted that the Plaintiff Ali Rezapour had failed to name a necessary and 
indispensable party. Specifically, that the First Amended Complaint failed under Code of Civil 
Procedure section 430.10 for failure to join Aurora Rezapour, who appears on the Deed of Trust 
as a borrower on the loan securing the Property. The Court notes that the Plaintiffs’ pleading 
caption now lists Aurora Rezapour as a party to this action, but the register of actions does not 
reflect her appearance in this case. Regardless, the SAC fails to allege facts sufficient to state 
causes of action for (1) declaratory judgment; (2) statutory violations (Civil Code § 2924(a)(6), 
§ 2924.17, § 1227); (3) unlawful and attempted foreclosure; (4) cancelation of recorded 
documents; (5) unfair business practices in violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, et seq.; and 
(6) slander of title for the reasons stated below. 

(1) declaratory judgment;  

Plaintiffs appear to have abandoned their claims that relate to their tenant and instead seek to 
have various Contra Costa County recorder documents declared void and invalid. 

US Bank argues that Plaintiff’s request to strike the recorded documents fails because they 
cannot strike the Recorded Documents from the Subject Property without first offering to tender 
the amounts due under the Loan. See Stebley v. Litton Loan Servicing, LLP (2011) 202 
Cal.App.4th 522, 526 (“A full tender must be made to set aside a foreclosure sale, based on 
equitable principles.”). Plaintiffs have alleged that they “are exempt from any tender 
requirements to U.S. Bank, N.A. … [because] U.S. Bank, N.A. (as trustee) is not the lawful 
beneficiary nor owner of the note, nor of the deed of trust.” SAC at ¶ 78. This conclusion is both 
unsupported by any factual allegations but it also does not fall within one of the four exceptions 
to the tender requirement in the nonjudicial foreclosure context. Although no tender is required 
when the trustee’s deed is void on its face (see Lona v. Citibank, N.A. (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 
89, 112-13), Plaintiffs have not credibly alleged that the recorded documents are void, merely 
voidable. See further discussion below. 

Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for declaratory relief. 

(2) statutory violations;  
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Plaintiffs claim for “statutory violations” now embraces alleged violations of Civil Code 
§ 2924(a)(6), § 2924.17, and § 1227. Plaintiffs appear to have abandoned their Penal Code 
allegations. 

With respect to Plaintiffs’ alleged Civil Code violations, they have failed to allege facts sufficient 
to state causes of action for violation of Civil Code §§ 2924(a)(6), 2924.17, and 1227. 

A borrower may challenge the validity of a loan assignment that is “void and not merely voidable 
at the behest of the parties to the assignment[.]” Yvanova v. New Century Mortgage Corp. 
(2016) 62 Cal.4th 919, 923. Contracts are “void” if they violate the law or public policy and 
cannot be ratified (id. at p. 929; Colby v. Title Ins. & Trust Co. (1911) 160 Cal. 632, 644-646); or 
if the object is unlawful, impossible or unascertainable (§ 1598); or if there is fraud in the 
inception, so that the promisor does not know what he is signing (Village Northridge 
Homeowners Assn. v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. (2010) 50 Cal.4th 913, 921); or if the 
contract is made with the intent to defraud subsequent purchasers (§ 1227). A “robo-signed” 
assignment is merely voidable at the option of the injured bank, not void ab initio. Mendoza v. 
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 802, 819.Plaintiffs now allege that “[t]he 
forgery by Loryn Stone and Robin Mathews have, as a matter of long-standing California law, 
rendered the assignments void ab initio.” SAC at ¶ 79. As a consequence, Plaintiffs allege that 
neither U.S. Bank nor Nationstar hold a beneficial interest in the recorded documents “due to 
the forgery of Loryn Stone and Robin Mathews.” SAC at ¶ 81. However, Plaintiffs’ forgery 
allegations (SAC at ¶¶ 24-35) do not support a conclusion that the assignments violate the law 
or public policy and cannot be ratified. Their conclusory allegation that “[t]he actions of the 
defendants have been willful, intentional, and reckless and done with fraudulent intent” (SAC at 
¶ 87) is insufficient. As the Court noted in its prior order, at best, the assignments are voidable 
at the behest of the various parties to the assignments. 

Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for “statutory violations.” 

(3) unlawful and attempted foreclosure;  

This claim is largely duplicative of the first cause of action for declaratory relief and the second 
cause of action for statutory violations. And for the reasons stated above, Plaintiffs have failed to 
allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for “unlawful and attempted foreclosure.” 

(4) cancellation of recorded documents;  

This claim is also largely duplicative of the first cause of action for declaratory relief and the 
second cause of action for statutory violations. And for the reasons stated above, Plaintiffs have 
failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for cancellation of recorded documents. 

(5) unfair business practices in violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, et seq.;  

California’s unfair competition law (UCL), Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq., prohibits 
unfair competition, which is defined as any unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or 
practice. § 17200. A claim may be brought under the UCL by a person who has suffered injury 
in fact and has lost money or property as a result of unfair competition. Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code 
§ 17204. Therefore, to establish standing under the UCL, a plaintiff must (1) establish a loss or 
deprivation of money sufficient to qualify as injury in fact, i.e., economic injury, and (2) show that 
the economic injury was the result of, i.e., caused by, the unfair business practice that is the 
gravamen of the claim. See Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310, 337 
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(“Kwikset”). Restitution is the only form of damages available under the UCL. See Korea Supply 
Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2002) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1147. 

The alleged unfair conduct complained of appears to be Defendants’ alleged statutory 
violations. Plaintiffs now allege economic injury in “the disparagement of the monetary value of 
their home by virtue of the fact that 1129 Brown Avenue, Lafayette, CA 94549 is in foreclosure 
and is a distressed property” as well as “a trashing of their credit rating.” SAC at ¶ 142. 
However, Plaintiffs have failed to allege how those alleged economic injuries were caused by 
Defendants’ allegedly unfair and fraudulent conduct. 

Plaintiffs have failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for violation of Bus. & 
Prof. Code § 17200. 

(6) slander of title 

The elements of slander of title are a false publication, made without privilege or justification, 
which causes direct and immediate pecuniary loss. Manhattan Loft, LLC v. Mercury Liquors, Inc. 
(2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 1040, 1051. Plaintiffs allege that Defendants slandered their title by 
recording false assignments and fraudulent Notices of Default (SAC at ¶ 147) as well as 
recording a false notice of trustee sale (SAC ¶ 148).  

As with the FAC, Plaintiffs do not contest the validity of the underlying debt. As a consequence, 
they lack standing to challenge the validity of allegedly “fraudulent” assignments in a slander of 
title claim. See, e.g., Mendoza, supra, 6 Cal.App.5th at 819. The assignments are voidable at 
the behest of the affected lenders, not void ab initio. The trustee’s performance of statutory 
nonjudicial foreclosure procedures is privileged pursuant to § 47, and requires a showing of 
malice to succeed. Civil Code § 2924, subd. (d); Kachlon v. Markowitz (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 
316, 333-344. Other than a conclusory allegation that “[t]he actions of the defendants have been 
intentional, willful, reckless, and/or malicious” (SAC ¶ 152), Plaintiff has not alleged facts 
showing malice. 

Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action for slander of title. 

 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02492 
CASE NAME: LEYVA VS. THE CHEESECAKE FACTORY 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL PLAINTIFF TO PROVIDE DISCOVERY RESPONSES 
FILED BY OVERTON SECURITY SERVICES, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motion is dropped from the calendar pursuant to the request of the moving party. 
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 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00777 
CASE NAME: MUHAMMAD VS. DEUTSCHE BANK 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS, INC., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 The Court rules as follows on the demurrer bought by defendants (1) Deutsche Bank 
National Trust Company, (2) Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC, and (3) Mortgage Electronic 
Registration Systems, Inc.  The demurrer is opposed by plaintiff Ray Muhammad. 
 
 Defendants’ request for judicial notice (“RJN”) is granted.  Defendants’ demurrer is 
sustained without leave to amend, as to all causes of action set forth in the First Amended 
Complaint (“FAC”).  Defendants shall prepare a proposed judgment of dismissal, separate from 
any formal order on the demurrer, and shall submit that judgment to plaintiff for approval as to 
form.  The basis for this ruling is as follows. 
 
 Plaintiff’s deed of trust shows a maturity date of July 1, 2034.  (FAC, Exh. “A”, p. 2; 
defendants’ RJN, Exh. 1, p. 2.)  Under the governing statute, defendants’ right to conduct 
nonjudicial foreclosure proceedings will not expire until July 1, 2044.  (Civ. Code, § 882.020, 
subd. (a)(1).  See, Ung v. Koehler (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 186, 194-200; Nicolopulos v. Superior 
Court (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 304, 310-311; Miller v. Provost (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 1703, 
1708-09.  See also, Schmidli v. Pearce (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 305, 315-316 [“a notice of 
default is not part of the record from which the loan's maturity date can be ascertained for 
purposes of section 882.020”].)  Because all causes of action in the First Amended Complaint 
are dependent on plaintiff’s contention that the right to conduct nonjudicial foreclosure 
proceedings expired in 2015, all causes of action lack merit as a matter of law. 
 
 In light of this ruling, the Court need not consider whether the Notice of Rescission would 
affect the statute of limitations analysis under section 3118 of the California Uniform Commercial 
Code.  (See, RJN, Exhs. 3 and 4.)  The Court also need not reach defendants’ arguments 
concerning the individual merits of the First, Second, and Third Causes of Action.  
 
 With regard to the Fourth Cause of Action for injunctive relief, the Court sustains 
defendants’ demurrer on the additional ground that a request for injunctive relief is ancillary to 
and dependent upon the merits of a substantive cause of action; it is not a separate cause of 
action by itself.  (See, MaJor v. Miraverde Homeowners Assn. (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 618, 623 
[“a cause of action must exist before injunctive relief may be granted”].) 
 
 With regard to the Fifth Cause of Action for declaratory relief, the Court sustains 
defendants’ demurrer on the additional ground that the cause of action is superfluous in light of 
the First, Second, and Third causes of action.  (See, Code Civ. Proc., § 1061; Hood v. Superior 
Court (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 319, 323-324 [no need for declaratory relief when issues raised 
“were fully engaged by other causes of action”].  See also, General of America Ins. Co. v. Lilly 
(1968) 258 Cal.App.2d 465, 470.) 
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 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL18-00506 
CASE NAME: CAPITAL ONE VS. HOHN 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS 
FILED BY CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motion has been withdrawn by Plaintiff.  No appearance is necessary. 

 

  

 


